

No. 11-398

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROJECT LIBERTY,**  
in support of the Respondents  
on the Individual Mandate.

---

Stephen B. Presser  
Raoul Berger Professor of  
Legal History,  
Northwestern University  
School of Law, Professor of  
Business Law, Kellogg  
School of Management &  
Member of Faculty,  
Department of History  
Northwestern University  
357 E. Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611

Steven W. Fitschen  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.,  
Ste. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454

Allan E. Parker  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. Clayton Trotter  
The Justice Foundation  
7210 Louis Pasteur Dr.,  
Ste. 200  
San Antonio, TX 78229  
(210) 614-7157  
aparker@txjf.org

Kathleen Cassidy  
Goodman  
Law Office of Kathleen  
Cassidy Goodman  
12274 Bandera Road,  
Ste. 228  
Helotes, TX 78023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>I. The Act Unconstitutionally Infringes upon the Free Exercise Rights of Those Who Oppose Abortion.</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>II. The Differential Treatment Accorded to Those Qualifying for “Religious Exemptions” Violates <i>Lukumi</i>.</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>III. The Act Fails to Prohibit the Government from Discriminating Against Abortion Conscience Objectors...</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>32</b>
<b>APPENDIX A (Project Liberty Members)</b> .....	<b>1a</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Calvey v. Obama</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2011) .....	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 25
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	15
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 W.D. Va. 2010.).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	27
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. art 1, sec. 2, cl. 3.....	2, 8, 14, 19
U.S. Const. art 2 .....	14
U.S. Const. art 9 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IX .....	2, 7, 14
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	7, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
26 U.S.C. 5000A (2006).....	26-27
42 U.S.C. 18091 (2006) .....	26
50 App. U.S.C. §456(j) (2006) .....	28
I.R.C. §1402(g)(1) .....	26
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, <i>amended</i> <i>by the Health Care and Education</i> <i>Reconciliation Act of 2010</i> , Pub. L. No. 111- 152, 124 Stat. 1029 .....	
	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Sources:</b>	
 <i>A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and</i> <i>Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sibelius,</i> Jan. 20, 2012, <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html">www.hhs.gov/news/press/</a> <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html">2012pres/01/20120120a.html</a> .....	
	21
The Bible .....	15-16
 Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of The National Women’s Law Center, <i>et al.</i> on the Minimum Coverage Provision .....	
	22-24
